
In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean    Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music   Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2025 

14 SUNDAY 

 

Holy Cross Day  

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Smith 
Darke in F Venite (85); Psalm 8 
Crux fidelis   MacDonald 
 
Sung Eucharist with Baptism Hymns AM 707 (omit vs 2–6), AM 180 (t i), NEH 296 (t i), 379  
Stanford in C 
Ave verum corpus   Mozart 
Preacher:  The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor 
 
Solemn Evensong with commemoration of the Battle of Britain Responses Smith 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Walker Psalms 110, 150 
Stanford in C Hymn 95 
Salvator mundi (i)   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
Voluntary:  Prelude on ‘Pange Lingua’   Bairstow 

15 MONDAY 

Cyprian, Bishop of 
Carthage, Martyr, 
258  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 75 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 76 

16 TUESDAY 

Ninian, Bishop of 
Galloway, Apostle 
of the Picts, c 432 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
2.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 79 
Holy Communion   
Consecration of the Bishop of Doncaster  
Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The York Service   Bingham Psalms 82, 84, 85 
View me, Lord   Lloyd 

17 WEDNESDAY 

Hildegard, Abbess 
of Bingen, 
Visionary, 1179  

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 86 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
Darke in F Psalm 89 
Ave Maria   Parsons 

18 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 90 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The Second Service   Gibbons Psalms 93, 94 
Save us, O Lord   Bairstow 

19 FRIDAY 

Theodore of 
Tarsus, 
Archbishop of 
Canterbury, 690 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 95 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The Merton Service   Ešenvalds Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101 
Ave virgo sanctissima   Walker 

20 SATURDAY 

John Coleridge 
Patteson, first 
Bishop of 
Melanesia and his 
Companions, 
Martyrs, 1871 

8.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 102.1–12 
Holy Communion 
Evensong with Act of Rededication for St John Ambulance Responses Rooney 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Shephard Psalm 104 
Collegium Magdalenae   Leighton Hymns AM 604, NEH 420 
Lord, I call upon thee   Bairstow 
Voluntary:  Nun danket alle Gott   Karg-Elert 



In Residence:  James Milne    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2025 
21 SUNDAY 

 

Matthew, Apostle 
and Evangelist 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Rooney 
Stanford in A Venite (202); Psalm 49 
Gaudent in coelis   Victoria 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 197 (omit v 3, v 6), HofP 111, 231, AM 310  
Missa brevis   Dove 
O salutaris hostia   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

Solemn Evensong Responses Rooney 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Shephard Psalm 119.89–96 
Rubbra in A flat Hymn 214 (t ii) 
The souls of the righteous   Murrill 
Preacher:  Canon Peter Collier, Cathedral Reader 
Voluntary:  Concert Overture in C minor   Hollins 

22 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 107.1–22 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 108 

23 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalms 110, 111 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
Magnificat primi toni   Victoria Psalms 114, 115 
Nunc dimittis tertii toni   Victoria 
Round me falls the night   Rooney 

24 WEDNESDAY 

Ember Day 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalms 116, 117 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
The Second Service   Leighton Psalm 119.1–32 
O hearken   Panufnik 

25 THURSDAY 

Lancelot 
Andrewes, Bishop 
of Winchester, 
Spiritual Writer, 
1626 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 119.33–48 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong commemorating the Founders and Benefactors of York Minster Responses Shephard 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Moore  Psalm 122 
Bairstow in G Hymn 208 
Behold, O God, our defender   Howells 
Te Deum:  Stanford in C 
Preacher:  The Right Reverend James Jones, KBE  

26 FRIDAY 

Ember Day 

Wilson Carlile, 
Founder of the 
Church Army, 
1942 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard Psalm 
The Short Service   Farrant Psalm 119.145–176 
Factum est silentium   Dering 

27 SATURDAY 

Ember Day 

Vincent de Paul, 
Founder of the 
Congregation of 
the Mission 
(Lazarists), 1660 

8.00 
10.30 

5.30 
 
 
 
 

7.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 
Celebration of Lay Ministries  
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Sharpe 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Nixon Psalms 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131 
The Guildford Service   Archer Hymn 251 
I will lift up mine eyes   Walker 
Voluntary:  Toccata (Symphony No 1)   Laurin 
Concert (The Ebor Singers) 



 

In Residence:  Maggie McLean, Missioner    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 2025 
28 SUNDAY 

 

The Fifteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Shephard 
Collegium Regale   Howells Venite (1); Psalm 132.1–10 
My guardian angel   Weir 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 498 (omit v 4), 359 (t 322), 311, AM 787 
Missa brevis   McGlade 
O sacrum convivium   Tallis 
Preacher:  Neil Sanderson  
 
Solemn Evensong for the Eve of Michael and All Angels Responses Shephard 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Nixon Psalm 91 
Collegium Regale   Howells Hymn 190 (t ii) 
Faire is the heav’n   Harris 
Preacher:  The Bishop of Selby 
Voluntary:  Dialogue sur les Mixtures   Langlais 

29 MONDAY 

Michael and 
All Angels 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 34 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 138 

30 TUESDAY 

Jerome, 
Translator of the 
Scriptures, 
Teacher, 420 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 144 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Watson in E Psalms 147, 148, 149, 150 
The spacious firmament   Moore 

1 WEDNESDAY 

Remigius, Bishop 
of Rheims, Apostle 
of the Franks, 533 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 3 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Moore 
The Jesus College Service   Mathias Psalms 6, 7, 8 
Beati quorum via   Stanford 

2 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 10 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Jackson in G Psalms 12, 13, 14 
Like as the hart   Weir 

3 FRIDAY 

George Bell, 
Bishop of 
Chichester, 
Ecumenist, 
Peacemaker, 1958 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 16 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Moore Psalm 
The Short Service   Patrick Psalm 18 
Tribus miraculis   Marenzio 

4 SATURDAY 

Francis of Assisi, 
Friar, Deacon, 
Founder of the 
Friars Minor, 1226 

8.00 
10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 20 
Children’s Service (Harvest) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Introit:  Be strong and of a good courage   Shephard Psalms 22, 23 
Stanford in B flat Hymn 263 (omit v 5, v 6) 
Strengthen ye the weak hands   Harris 
Voluntary:  Toccata in D minor (Fantasia and Toccata)   Stanford 
 



 

In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2025 
5 SUNDAY 

 

The Sixteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

Harvest Festival 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Moore 
Britten in C Venite (85); Psalm 141 
Thou judge of quick and dead   Wesley 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 262, 260 (t 178), 285 (t i), 413 
Stanford in B flat 
Ave verum corpus   Mawby 
Preacher:  The Bishop of Selby 
 

Evensong Responses Moore 
Introit:  Be strong and of a good courage   Shephard Psalm 142 
Collegium Novum   Howells Hymn 381 
Though I speak with the tongues of men   Bairstow 
Preacher:  The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor 
Voluntary:  Scherzo in G minor   Bossi 

6 MONDAY 

William Tyndale, 
Translator of the 
Scriptures, 
Reformation 
Martyr, 1536 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 31 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 32 

7 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 35.11–29 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Martin 
The Short Service   Hunt Psalm 37 
How calmly the evening   Rooney 

8 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 39 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Martin 
Statham in E minor Psalms 41, 42, 43 
Requiem aeternam   Duruflé 

9 THURSDAY 

Denys, Bishop of 
Paris, and his 
Companions, 
Martyrs, c 250 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 45 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong for the Eve of Paulinus Responses Martin 
Magnificat octavi toni   Marenzio Psalms 1, 149 
Nunc dimittis   Schütz Hymn 225 
Justorum animae   G Jackson 

10 FRIDAY 

Paulinus, Bishop 
of York, 
Missionary, 644 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
4.00 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 67 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 100 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 226 (omit v 2), 478 
Missa O quam gloriosum   Victoria 
Sing joyfully   Byrd 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor  

11 SATURDAY 

James the 
Deacon, 
Companion of 
Paulinus, 7th 
century 

8.00 
11.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 57 
King’s Own Yorkshire Light Infantry Commemorative Service 
Holy Communion 
Evensong with participants from the Chorister Experience Day Responses Martin 
Introit:  Peace I leave with you   Beach Psalms 59, 60, 61 
Song of Mary   Shephard Hymn 376 
Nunc dimittis  (The Gloucester Service)   Howells 
Litany to the Holy Spirit   Hurford 
Voluntary:  Obangiji   Sowande 



 

In Residence:  Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2025 
12 SUNDAY 

 

The Seventeenth  
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

8.00 
 

9.00 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Eucharist with hymns Hymns 238, 272, 235 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture   
 

Matins attended by the Courts of Justice Responses Martin  
Ireland in F Venite (202); Psalm 143 
I was glad   Parry Hymns 433, 490, National Anthem 
Preacher:  The Reverend Lucy Winkett, Rector of St James, Piccadilly    
 

Evensong Responses Martin 
Introit:  Peace I leave with you   Beach Psalm 144 
The York Service   Howells Hymn 252 
Evening prayers of Bonhoeffer   Moore 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
Voluntary:  Rhapsody No 3   Howells   

13 MONDAY 

Edward the 
Confessor, King of 
England, 1066 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 68.18–35 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 70 

14 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 71.14–24    
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
Magnificat quarti toni   Palestrina Psalms 73, 74 
Nunc dimittis  (a8)   Howells 
Sicut cervus   Palestrina 

15 WEDNESDAY 

Teresa of Avila, 
Teacher, 1582 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 
 
 

7.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 76 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
Noble in B minor Psalm 78 
Domine Jesu Christe   Duruflé 
Baby Loss Awareness Service 

16 THURSDAY 

Nicholas Ridley, 
Bishop of London, 
and Hugh Latimer, 
Bishop of 
Worcester, 
Reformation 
Martyrs, 1555 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
2.00 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 80 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Memorial Service for Charlie York 
Evensong Responses Johnson Manning 
The Fifth Service   Tomkins Psalms 82, 84, 85 
Locus iste   Bruckner 

17 FRIDAY 

Ignatius, Bishop of 
Antioch, Martyr,  
c 107  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 87 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs Psalm 
Magnificat  (Dorian)   Tallis Psalm 89 
Nunc dimittis   Marsh 
Hear the voice and prayer   Tallis 

18 SATURDAY 

Luke the 
Evangelist  

 

8.00 
10.30 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 146 
Royal Yorkshire Regiment Association Annual Service and March Past  
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong (Choir of St Olave’s Church, York) Responses Smith Psalm 
Stanford in C Psalm 103 
Almighty and everlasting God   Gibbons Hymn 401 


