

	SEPTEMBER 2025					
14	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)			
	Holy Cross Day	10.00	Matins Darke in F Crux fidelis MacDonald	Responses <i>Smith</i> Venite (85); Psalm 8		
		11.00	Sung Eucharist with Baptism Hymns AM 707 (omit vs 2–6), Al Stanford in C Ave verum corpus Mozart Preacher: The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor	M 180 (t i), NEH 296 (t i), 379		
		4.00	Solemn Evensong with commemoration of the Battle of Britain Introit: Oculi omnium Walker Stanford in C Salvator mundi (i) Tallis Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor Voluntary: Prelude on 'Pange Lingua' Bairstow	Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 110, 150 Hymn 95		
15	MONDAY Cyprian, Bishop of Carthage, Martyr, 258	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 75 Psalm 76		
16	TUESDAY Ninian, Bishop of Galloway, Apostle of the Picts, c 432	7.30 7.50 11.00 2.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Consecration of the Bishop of Doncaster Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph Evensong The York Service Bingham View me, Lord Lloyd	Psalm 79 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 82, 84, 85		
17	WEDNESDAY Hildegard, Abbess of Bingen, Visionary, 1179	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Darke in F Ave Maria Parsons	Psalm 86 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalm 89		
18	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 11.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph Holy Communion Evensong The Second Service Gibbons Save us, O Lord Bairstow	Psalm 90 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 93, 94		
19	FRIDAY Theodore of Tarsus, Archbishop of Canterbury, 690	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Merton Service Ešenvalds Ave virgo sanctissima Walker	Psalm 95 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101		
20	SATURDAY John Coleridge Patteson, first Bishop of Melanesia and his Companions, Martyrs, 1871	8.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Evensong with Act of Rededication for St John Ambulance Introit: Holy is the true light Shephard Collegium Magdalenae Leighton Lord, I call upon thee Bairstow Voluntary: Nun danket alle Gott Karg-Elert	Psalm 102.1–12 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalm 104 Hymns AM 604, NEH 420		

In Residence: Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor Dominic Barrington *Dean*

James Milne *Precentor* Robert Sharpe *Director of Music*



	SEPTEMBER 2025					
21	SUNDAY Matthew, Apostle	8.00 10.00	Holy Communion (BCP) Matins Responses I Stanford in A Venite (202); Ps			
	and Evangelist	11.00	Gaudent in coelis <i>Victoria</i> Sung Eucharist Hymns 197 (omit v 3, v 6), HofP 111, 231, A Missa brevis <i>Dove</i> O salutaris hostia <i>Tallis</i> Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean	AM 310		
		4.00	Solemn Evensong Introit: Holy is the true light Shephard Rubbra in A flat The souls of the righteous Murrill Preacher: Canon Peter Collier, Cathedral Reader Voluntary: Concert Overture in C minor Hollins	.89–96		
22	MONDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Psalm 10 Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 10	7.1–22 Ilm 108		
23	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Magnificat primi toni Victoria Nunc dimittis tertii toni Victoria Round me falls the night Rooney	ephard		
24	WEDNESDAY Ember Day	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Psalms 12 Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Responses Shi The Second Service Leighton Psalm 11 O hearken Panufnik	ephard		
25	THURSDAY Lancelot Andrewes, Bishop of Winchester, Spiritual Writer, 1626	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
26	FRIDAY Ember Day Wilson Carlile, Founder of the Church Army, 1942	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Responses Sha The Short Service Farrant Psalm 119.14 Factum est silentium Dering	•		
27	SATURDAY Ember Day Vincent de Paul, Founder of the Congregation of the Mission (Lazarists), 1660	8.00 10.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Celebration of Lay Ministries Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Introit: Oculi omnium Nixon Psalms 126, 127, 128, 129, 13 The Guildford Service Archer I will lift up mine eyes Walker Voluntary: Toccata (Symphony No 1) Laurin Concert (The Ebor Singers)			

In Residence: James Milne Dominic Barrington *Dean*



SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 2025					
28	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)		
	The Fifteenth Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Collegium Regale Howells My guardian angel Weir	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Venite (1); Psalm 132.1–10	
		11.00	Sung Eucharist Hymns 498 (omit of Missa brevis McGlade O sacrum convivium Tallis Preacher: Neil Sanderson	v 4), 359 (t 322), 311, AM 787	
		4.00	Solemn Evensong for the Eve of Michael and All Angels Introit: Oculi omnium Nixon Collegium Regale Howells Faire is the heav'n Harris Preacher: The Bishop of Selby Voluntary: Dialogue sur les Mixtures Langlais	Responses <i>Shephard</i> Psalm 91 Hymn 190 (t ii)	
29	MONDAY Michael and All Angels	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 34 Psalm 138	
30	TUESDAY Jerome, Translator of the Scriptures, Teacher, 420	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Watson in E The spacious firmament Moore	Psalm 144 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 147, 148, 149, 150	
1	WEDNESDAY Remigius, Bishop of Rheims, Apostle of the Franks, 533	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong The Jesus College Service Mathias Beati quorum via Stanford	Psalm 3 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 6, 7, 8	
2	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Jackson in G Like as the hart Weir	Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 12, 13, 14	
3	FRIDAY George Bell, Bishop of Chichester, Ecumenist, Peacemaker, 1958	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Patrick Tribus miraculis Marenzio	Psalm 16 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalm 18	
4	SATURDAY Francis of Assisi, Friar, Deacon, Founder of the Friars Minor, 1226	8.00 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Children's Service (Harvest) Holy Communion Evensong Introit: Be strong and of a good courage Shephard Stanford in B flat Strengthen ye the weak hands Harris Voluntary: Toccata in D minor (Fantasia and Toccata) Stanford	Psalm 20 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 22, 23 Hymn 263 (omit v 5, v 6)	

In Residence: Maggie McLean, Missioner Dominic Barrington *Dean*



	OCTOBER 2025					
5	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)			
j	The Sixteenth Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Britten in C Thou judge of quick and dead Wesley	Responses <i>Moore</i> Venite (85); Psalm 141 Hymns 262, 260 (t 178), 285 (t i), 413		
	Harvest Festival		Ave verum corpus <i>Mawby</i> Preacher: The Bishop of Selby			
		4.00	Evensong Introit: Be strong and of a good courage Shephard Collegium Novum Howells Though I speak with the tongues of men Bairstow Preacher: The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succent Voluntary: Scherzo in G minor Bossi	Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalm 142 Hymn 381		
6	MONDAY William Tyndale, Translator of the Scriptures, Reformation Martyr, 1536	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 31 Psalm 32		
7	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Hunt	Psalm 35.11–29 Responses <i>Martin</i> Psalm 37		
8	WEDNESDAY	7.30	How calmly the evening Rooney Morning Prayer	Psalm 39		
		7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Statham in E minor Requiem aeternam Duruflé	Responses <i>Martin</i> Psalms 41, 42, 43		
9	THURSDAY Denys, Bishop of Paris, and his Companions, Martyrs, c 250	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Solemn Evensong for the Eve of Paulinus Magnificat octavi toni Marenzio Nunc dimittis Schütz	Psalm 45 Responses <i>Martin</i> Psalms 1, 149 Hymn 225		
10	FRIDAY	7.30 7.50	Justorum animae G Jackson Morning Prayer Holy Communion	Psalm 67		
	Paulinus, Bishop of York, Missionary, 644	12.30 4.00 5.30	Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said) Sung Eucharist Missa O quam gloriosum Victoria Sing joyfully Byrd Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor	Psalm 100 Hymns 226 (omit v 2), 478		
11	SATURDAY James the Deacon, Companion of Paulinus, 7th century	8.00 11.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer King's Own Yorkshire Light Infantry Commemorative Serv Holy Communion Evensong with participants from the Chorister Experience L Introit: Peace I leave with you Beach Song of Mary Shephard Nunc dimittis (The Gloucester Service) Howells Litany to the Holy Spirit Hurford Voluntary: Obangiji Sowande			



	OCTOBER 2025					
12	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)			
	The Seventeenth Sunday after	9.00	Eucharist with hymns Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational	Hymns 238, 272, 235 Discipleship and Nurture		
	Trinity	11.00	Matins attended by the Courts of Justice Ireland in F I was glad Parry Preacher: The Reverend Lucy Winkett, Rector of St James, Picca	Responses <i>Martin</i> Venite (202); Psalm 143 mns 433, 490, National Anthem dilly		
		4.00	Evensong Introit: Peace I leave with you Beach The York Service Howells Evening prayers of Bonhoeffer Moore Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean Voluntary: Rhapsody No 3 Howells	Responses <i>Martin</i> Psalm 144 Hymn 252		
13	MONDAY Edward the Confessor, King of England, 1066	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 68.18–35 Psalm 70		
14	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 71.14–24		
		5.30	Evensong Magnificat quarti toni Palestrina Nunc dimittis (a8) Howells Sicut cervus Palestrina	Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalms 73, 74		
15	WEDNESDAY Teresa of Avila, Teacher, 1582	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Noble in B minor Domine Jesu Christe Duruflé Baby Loss Awareness Service	Psalm 76 Responses <i>Johnson Manning</i> Psalm 78		
16	THURSDAY Nicholas Ridley, Bishop of London, and Hugh Latimer, Bishop of	7.30 7.50 12.30 2.00 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Memorial Service for Charlie York Evensong	Psalm 80 Responses Johnson Manning		
	Worcester, Reformation Martyrs, 1555		The Fifth Service <i>Tomkins</i> Locus iste <i>Bruckner</i>	Psalms 82, 84, 85		
17	FRIDAY Ignatius, Bishop of Antioch, Martyr, c 107	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Magnificat (Dorian) Tallis Nunc dimittis Marsh	Psalm 87 Responses <i>K Briggs</i> Psalm 89		
18	SATURDAY Luke the Evangelist	8.00 10.30 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Royal Yorkshire Regiment Association Annual Service and Marc Holy Communion Solemn Evensong (Choir of St Olave's Church, York)	Psalm 146 ch Past Responses Smith		
		3.30	Stanford in C Almighty and everlasting God Gibbons	Psalm 103 Hymn 401		